
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURAL SERVICES AND SPORT 
 
Venue: Eric Manns Building, 45 

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham. S60  2RB 

Date: Tuesday, 20th July, 2010 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th June, 2010 (copy herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
4. Rotherham Green Space Strategy – Final Version (report herewith) (Pages 5 - 

18) 
  

 
5. ‘Active Rotherham’ A Strategy for Sport and Physical Activity 2010 - 2020 

(report herewith) (Pages 19 - 28) 
  

 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information 
relating to any individual/information which is likely to reveal he identity of an 
individual):- 

 
7. Stage 3 Complaint (report herewith) (Pages 29 - 42) 
  

 

 



CULTURAL SERVICES AND SPORT - 29/06/10 21F 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURAL SERVICES AND SPORT 
Tuesday, 29th June, 2010 

 
Present:- Councillor St. John (in the Chair) and Councillor Falvey. 

 

F14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH JUNE, 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Cabinet Member for Cultural Services and Sport held on 15th June, 2010. 
 
The following matter was reported:- 
 
Re:  Minute No. F12 – Revenue Outturn Report for 2009/2010:– it was 
pointed out that “Libraries Accreditation Inspection” – should read 
“Museums Accreditation Inspection”. 
 
It was reported that the Museums Service had received confirmation of its 
re-accreditation. 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the minutes of the meeting of the Cab
[...]
ts Group in 
order to avoid duplication of work, maximize resources available and 
ensure a consistent approach to the marketing of the town centre. 
 
The report included details of the purpose, Terms of Reference, 
accountability, membership, frequency of meetings and name of Chair of 
a new group entitled the Town Centre Marketing and Events Group. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed merger of the Town Centre Events Group 
with the Town Centre Marketing Group to become the Town Centre 
Marketing and Events Group, as detailed in the report now submitted, be 
approved. 
 

F19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) 
(financial/business affairs). 
 

F20. TENDER REPORT - BOSTON CASTLE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Consultant Project 
Manager, seeking authority to accept a tender for the restoration of 
Boston Castle, comprising the refurbishment of the existing castle, the 
provision of a new extension at a lower level, the provision of a new stair 
and lift tower joining the two facilities, together with additional works to 
provide a 30 space car park, an open air event space in the existing 
courtyard, a new pedestrian entrance and access footpath to the Castle. 
 
The report detailed the selection process undertaken to determine the 
most economically advantageous tender from a shortlist of contractors 
invited to tender for the scheme.  Details of the scores achieved by each 
of the prospective contractors were set out in the submitted report. 
 

Page 3



24F  CULTURAL SERVICES AND SPORT - 29/06/10 
  
 

 

It was explained that the outcome of the process had resulted in the 
selection of one main contractor and a suitable supply chain to deliver the 
detailed works. 
 
Reference was also made to:- 
 
- The financial checks carried out on both the main contractor and 

sub-contractors. 
- Previous experience of carrying out work for the Council. 
- The ensuing Value Engineering process, within the parameter of the 

Heritage Lottery Fund approval. 
- Awaiting the outcome of the submission to BIFFA, noting decision 

not now expected until the end of the year. 
 
 
 
Resolved:-    (1)  That the tender submitted by William Anelay Ltd. dated 
14th June, 2010, in the sum of £1,320,150.00 be accepted, subject to 
further negotiations in order to arrive at an acceptable contract sum in line 
with the project budget.  
 
(2) That, subject to a satisfactory conclusion to these negotiations, Asset 
Management be empowered to issue a Letter of Acceptance to William 
Anelay Ltd., subject to a formal contract award. 
 

 

Page 4



Page 1 

 
 
 

 Meeting: Cabinet Member for Cultural Services and Sport 

 Date: 20th July 2010 

 Title: Rotherham Green Space Strategy – Final Version 

 Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
Following consultation on the draft Green Space Strategy document, a final version 
has been prepared and is submitted for approval and adoption.  The Strategy sets 
out recommended standards for Green Space provision and related activities, and 
how these might be achieved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• That Cabinet Member supports adoption of the Green Space Strategy 
and refers it to Cabinet for approval. 

• That, subject to adoption of the Strategy, Officers be instructed to 
develop and pursue an action plan for its implementation, initially 
covering the period 2010 – 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



Page 2 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The consultation draft of the Green Spaces Strategy was approved by Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Development Services on 16th February 2009.  A 
programme of consultation then started in June 2009, and continued to March 2010.  
On 15th June 2010 a further report was taken to Cabinet Member for Cultural 
Services and Sport detailing the outcome of consultation and proposed responses.   
These included minor revisions to the Strategy text for clarification, and a very small 
number of changes to the scope and content of the Strategy. Cabinet Member 
approved these changes and agreed that responses be fed back to consultees. 
 
A summary of the Strategy is attached as Appendix 1, and a full version has also 
been made available in the Members Room. The Strategy is based upon the 
following vision for Rotherham:- 
 “a place where people’s lives are improved by having access to a network of safe, 
well-used Green Spaces offering a wide range of recreational and learning 
opportunities in high quality, sustainable environments”. 
 
Four strategic aims are proposed, as follows:- 

• To increase the proportion of the people living within easy walking distance of 
Green Spaces meeting defined quality standards 

• To increase the number of people who regularly visit Green Spaces 

• To increase the proportion of the population who are satisfied with Green Space 
provision in Rotherham 

• To increase the number of people participating as volunteers within Green 
Spaces. 

 
The strategy also embraces the principles of sustainable development, fairness and 
community involvement.  These aims and principles led to eight specific objectives:- 
1 Provide sufficient accessible Green Space to meet current and future demand 

efficiently and sustainably  
2 Make Rotherham a safer, healthier and more attractive place to live and visit by 

ensuring Green Spaces are secure, clean and well designed, managed and 
maintained   

3 Target existing resources and secure new funding to improve priority Green 
Spaces and to manage and maintain them to high standards 

4 Bring together different providers of Green Spaces and other partners to work 
towards agreed standards and priorities for Green Space provision   

5 Actively involve communities in the development and management of Green 
Spaces to ensure that local needs are respected and valued  

6 Raise people’s awareness of Green Spaces by making sites and activities within 
them accessible and attractive to all groups and individuals, thereby increasing 
use and satisfaction and contributing to community cohesion  

7 Improve the environmental sustainability of Rotherham through biodiversity, 
landscape protection, reducing surface water runoff and other measures 

8 Exploit opportunities to link Green Spaces to develop a green network across 
the borough 

 
The Strategy Report contains 33 recommendations.  Amongst the most important of 
these are the following:- 

• Introduce accessibility standards in new planning policy aimed at ensuring 
that all new homes are within 280 metres of a Local Green Space and 840 
metres of a Borough or Neighbourhood Green Space 

Page 6



Page 3 

• Consider change of use at low value sites in areas with plentiful supply of 
Green Spaces; work has already started on developing a method for this 

• Introduce quality standards for design, maintenance and management of sites 

• Establish a prioritised programme of site improvement 

• Review and simplify the ownership of Council Green Spaces by different 
departments 

• Explore the creation of properly resourced Community Trusts or similar 
bodies as an alternative way of managing and maintaining Green Spaces 

• Ensure all capital investment is matched by appropriate revenue budgets 

• Introduce planning policy or guidance to help achieve proposed standards of 
Green Space provision, for example through Section 106 agreements 

• Establish a Panel representing principal providers of Green Spaces to co-
ordinate and monitor implementation of Green Space Strategy 

• Create new opportunities for volunteering in Green Spaces 

• Protect and enhance existing green links and create new links between 
existing Green Spaces 

 
8. Finance 
 
This report has no immediate financial implications.  However, longer term costs 
relate to delivering and sustaining improvements in Green Space provision.  The 
Strategy is based on the principle of achieving improvement by maximising inward 
investment, and using available Council funding in an efficient and targeted way. 
 
It is proposed that the Council works in partnership to access all available external 
funding and developer contributions, but it is also expected that bids to the Council’s 
Capital Programme will also be a feature of efforts to secure funding to support the 
strategic development of Green Space sites.  The implementation of the Strategy 
could also generate income to the Capital Programme through the sale of sites of 
limited strategic value. 
 
Reprioritisation of maintenance programmes and savings from the cessation or 
reduction of service at some sites, based on informed decisions relating to the 
strategic value of sites, will be necessary to support the increased costs that will 
result from providing and sustaining higher standards of provision and priority sites. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Without significant capital and revenue investment it is unlikely that the proposed 
standards can be achieved. Delivery of strategic improvements will be heavily 
dependant on the development of effective partnerships and the availability of 
external funding opportunities and developer contributions. Whilst every effort will be 
made to ensure success in these areas, it is not possible to predict at this stage the 
availability of either. Future local demand for Green Space provision and the impact 
of development activities are difficult to predict in the long term and as such the 
strategy will need to review Green Space audit data periodically in order to take 
account of changing 
[...]
nds groups across the borough to draw up masterplans for the 
improvement of some of our larger green spaces, and good progress has been made in 
delivering the improvements in these plans.  It has secured £4.5 million from the Heritage 
Lottery Fund and BIG Lottery towards an exciting £8.5 million scheme to restore Clifton 
Park in the town centre, due for completion within the next few months.  Rangers have 
been introduced into town parks in response to public requests for a greater staff presence.  
Improved management and maintenance of Rotherham’s country parks has resulted in all 
three achieving the nationally recognised ‘Green Flag’ award.     However, there are still 
challenges including changing demand for parks and open spaces, limited resources and 
the need to provide land for new housing. 

The Green Spaces Strategy allows us to take stock of the parks and open spaces we have 
across the borough, and to think about what we need to do to them to meet the needs of 
local people, businesses and the environment.  It is not just about the green spaces 
provided by Rotherham Borough Council, but all sites over half an acre (0.2 hectares) that 
the public can access.  This summary outlines the main points contained in the Strategy.   

 

Our Vision and Aims for Green Spaces  
 
We believe that green spaces should play a full role in supporting Rotherham’s Community 
Strategy priorities of Learning, Achieving, Alive, Safe and Proud, as well as the themes of 
Fairness and Sustainability.  The following vision is proposed to guide the way we develop 
our green spaces. 
 
 “Rotherham: a place where people’s lives are improved by having access to a 
network of safe, well-used Green Spaces offering a wide range of recreational and 
learning opportunities in high quality, sustainable environments”. 
 
  
Four strategic aims are proposed to help us to achieve our vision:- 
 
1: To increase the number of people living within easy walking distance of good quality 

green spaces. 
 
2: To increase the number of people who regularly visit green spaces.  
 
3: To increase the number of people who are satisfied with green spaces in Rotherham. 

Appendix 1 
Page 9



Rotherham Draft Green Spaces Strategy  

 

 Page 2 

 
4: To increase the number of people participating as volunteers within green spaces. 
 
We also believe that consideration must be given to the following themes throughout the 
Strategy:- 
 
Sustainability:  We want to make sure that any improvements are long-lasting, and that 
they protect our environment. 
 
Fairness:  Green spaces should be enjoyed by people across the borough equally, 
regardless of age, sex, ability and ethnicity. 
 
Community involvement:  Local people should be able to understand and influence the 
way that green spaces are developed and managed. 
   
 

What do we need to do? 
 
We have looked for evidence that will help us to decide how we can improve green space 
provision in Rotherham.  This evidence has included  
 

• the views of local residents and users of green spaces. 

• a survey of more than 400 of Rotherham’s main green spaces to record their type 
(e.g. park, sports field, natural site), quality, size and value. 

• national and local strategies and policies. 

• comparison with other local authority areas. 
 
Consequently, we have the following eight objectives that we believe we need to pursue to 
help us achieve our vision for green spaces in Rotherham: 
 

Objective 1:  Provide enough green spaces in the right places to meet 
the needs of local people now and in the future  

We found that: 

• National organisations say people need to be able to reach green spaces on foot. 

• Local people say that they prefer to use green spaces that are easy to get to, with most 
journeys to green spaces made on foot and taking less than 15 minutes. 

• Rotherham has a large amount of accessible green space per person compared with 
some other districts.  

• Local people say they are 
[...]
 the development and 
management of green spaces to meet local needs  

We found that: 
 

• Green spaces are an ideal environment for volunteer activity, and there are significant 
opportunities to expand this. 

 

• Opportunities to access external funding can be improved through partnership working 
and community involvement. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5a.  Create new opportunities for volunteering.  Existing volunteer development plans 
should be expanded to cover all principal green spaces, in partnership with Voluntary 
Action Rotherham and other volunteering organisations.  These plans should be inclusive, 
catering for people of different abilities, ages and social backgrounds. 
 
5b. Maintain support for Friends Groups.  The Council and other green space providers 
should work in partnership with representative groups, for example to improve sites and 
increase public events and activities in green spaces.  Existing friends groups can also 
advise new groups to help them become successfully established. 
 
5c. Explore the creation of properly resourced Community Trusts or similar bodies as 
an alternative way to manage and maintain green spaces where sufficient local interest 
and capacity is present.  
 
 

Objective 6:  Promote people’s enjoyment of green spaces by making 
them accessible and attractive to all  

We found that: 

• Green spaces across Rotherham attract a high number of visits, are the most visited 
cultural facility for adults and one of the top four activities for young people. 

• Local people need more complete and up-to-date information about green space sites 
and activities within them. 

• Some people use green spaces only occasionally or not at all, and marketing should 
target them to encourage greater use.  

• More information needs to be gathered about how people use green spaces. 

Page 16



Rotherham Draft Green Spaces Strategy  

 

 Page 9 

Recommendations 
 
6a.  Regularly obtain and analyse information about green space u
[...]

 

Page 17



Rotherham Draft Green Spaces Strategy  

 

 Page 10 

 

Objective 8:  Link green spaces to develop a green network across the 
borough 

We found that: 

• The value of green spaces can be enhanced by linking them together to provide 
recreational walking and cycling routes, wildlife corridors, and high quality landscape 
belts. 

• Further work needs to be done to identify where opportunities exist to link green spaces. 

 

Recommendations 
 
8a.  Protect and improve existing green links.  This will include green spaces that are 
easily accessible from main routes identified in Rotherham’s Public Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan, and those that connect with one or more neighbouring green spaces to 
form a linear feature. 
 
8b.  Create new green links between existing green spaces.  This may be difficult to 
achieve where a green space is surrounded on all sides by built up areas.  However, 
opportunities can arise when new developments  take place.  The possibility of creating or 
extending green links should be considered at an early stage in discussions between the 
Planning Service and developers about proposed schemes.  
 
8c. Review Green Space by-laws on cycling and horse riding where this would encourage 
use of green links without conflicting with other users.   
 
 

What happens next? 
 
The Council will prepare and consult on an action plan for green spaces in Rotherham 
based on this strategy. 

 

Page 18



Page 1 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Cultural Services and Sport 

2.  Date: 20th July, 2010 

3.  Title: ‘Active Rotherham’ a strategy for sport and physical activity 
2010 - 2020 

4.  Programme 
Area: 

Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The report presents the final draft of ‘Active Rotherham’ a strategy for sport and 
physical activity 2010 – 2020, highlighting its six main themes and key tasks whilst 
outlining how the new strategy will be adopted and delivered by the Rotherham 
Partnership Network. 
 
The report also identifies how the Rotherham Partnership Network will promote the 
strategy and report upon its achievements. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

1. That officers report annually on progress against the strategy’s 10 year 
vision. 

 
2. That the strategy is accepted as a working document for Culture and 

Leisure Services involvement with the Rotherham Partnership Network and 
its partner agencies. 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 19



Page 2 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
‘Active Rotherham’ a strategy for sport and physical activity  
 
With the support of the South Yorkshire Sport (CSP), the Rotherham Partnership 
Network has worked to create one strategy for the whole of the Borough that focuses 
on the development of sport and physical activity. Although the local authority has 
played an integral part in the production and development of the strategy, it has been 
a partnership approach by a number of agencies who have an interest in sport and 
physical activity, including NHS Rotherham which has also played a key role. 
 
The Rotherham Partnership Network’s belief in the need for a long term cultural 
change has led to ‘Active Rotherham’ outlining a ten year vision based on the need 
for sport and physical activity interventions that have the potential to influence wider 
social agendas such as health and crime. 
 
The Vision  
The Vision for the Strategy is Rotherham Alive, one of the 5 strategic priorities for 
Rotherham's Local Strategic Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Themes 
In this section we set out how we are going to achieve our vision through a number 
of strategic themes, listed below, which will provide areas of focus for the next ten 
years. Within each theme we have developed a number of actions which the 
Rotherham Partnership Network has committed to do. This is kept deliberately 
broad; the Rotherham Active Partnership (RAP) will be responsible for the 
development of a detailed annual action plan to deliver this strategy. 

Our Vision - Rotherham Alive 
 

Rotherham will be a place where people feel good, are healthy and active, and enjoy life to the full. 

 
 

We want to see: 
 

• Everybody aspiring, to be active increased levels of participation in 
sport and physical activity. 

 

• Better quality places and spaces to be active. 
 

• A network of clubs and opportunities to support sport and physical 
activity and pathways for people to progress.  

 

• Greater awareness about the importance of being active and people 
having access to information to help them participate. 

  

• More people volunteering and developing skills to support 
opportunities for sport and physical activity. 

 

Page 20



Page 3 

 
1. Everybody Active - Raising Levels of Participation 

2. Places and Spaces to be Active 
3. Pathways for Activity 
4. Marketing Sport and Physical Activity 
5. Developing the Sport and Physical Activity Partnership and Workforce 

 

In addition the strategic framework has two cross-cutting key themes that will run 
through each of the five core themes above: 
 
Equity 

• The Rotherham Partnership Network is committed to ensuring all Rotherham 
people have equal opportunities to accessing sport and physical activity 
provision. Equity is the golden thread running throughout the strategy that is 
paramount to the success of all five of the main strategic themes.  

 
Sustainability 

• If Rotherham is to achieve all the goals as laid out in its 10 year vision, then 
there must be a strong focus on sustaining provision for the future. Working in 
partnership we will ensure that there is a long-term approach to the 
development of sport and physical activity, with consistent opportunities for 
sustained participation. 

 
Managing the Strategy  
The strategy has been developed to ensure a planned and coordinated approach to 
the development of sport and active lifestyles across the Borou
[...]
d physical activity provision. Working in partnership
we will ensure that there is long-term approach to the development of sport and physical
activity, with consistent opportunities for sustained participation.

1. Everybody Active - Raising Levels of Participation

This theme is concerned with increasing participation in sport and physical activity.
Rotherham has a higher proportion than the national average of people from groups who are
less likely than average to take part in sport and physical activity. We will use sport and
physical activity to support healthier lifestyles, reduce health inequalities and to raise 
aspirations as well as delivering targeted initiatives to increase and broaden participation in
sport and physical activity. The Transforming Rotherham Learning programme and the
PESSYP Strategy and the 5 Hour Offer represents a significant opportunity to develop a 
'whole school' and community approach to sport, physical activity and healthy lifestyles.  In
addition the 5 hour offer provides opportunities to increase access to sport and physical
activity for young people in Further Education. 

2. Places and Spaces to be Active

We need co-ordination across the full range of providers in Rotherham to ensure that we are
working intelligently in the way we invest in, market and programme our facilities.

The importance of parks and green spaces for generating opportunities for informal activity 
must not be underestimated.

Greater attention must also be given to the built environment, the infrastructure for cycling
and walking and the neighbourhood variables that influence participation. Building more
facilities will not increase participation for example if people do not feel safe going out alone,
or they do not have a car and public transport is not available. Working with planners to
develop a culture of "active design" in the way we shape the built environment will be
important.

3. Pathways to Activity

Once we have attracted people into regular
[...]
in the 
Rotherham to ensure a co-ordinated approach to providing positive activities in sport and
physical activity and the development of more active lifestyles. 

We also need to be strategic in the way that we link volunteering and training work in sport,
active recreation and physical activity through to developing the employability of some of 
those people undertaking this work. 

5

Page 28



Agenda Item 7Page 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th June, 2010 (copy herewith)
	4 Rotherham Green Space Strategy Œ Final Version (report herewith)
	Green Spaces Strategy Appendix A

	5 ‚Active Rotherham™ A Strategy for Sport and Physical Activity 2010 - 2020 (report herewith)
	Active Rotherham Appendix 1

	7 Stage 3 Complaint (report herewith)
	anonimised NOTES OF A STAGE 3 COMPLAINT PANEL for Cab Member CS & S




Minutes of the meeting


CULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES AND SPORTD SPORTD SPORTD SPORT    ----    20 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 10     25252525 FFFF
        
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CCABINET MEMBER FOR CCABINET MEMBER FOR CCABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURAL SERVICES ANDULTURAL SERVICES ANDULTURAL SERVICES ANDULTURAL SERVICES AND    SPORT  SPORT  SPORT  SPORT      
20 th July, 201020 th July, 201020 th July, 201020 th July, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  St. John (in the Chair ) . 
 
An apology for  absence was received from Councillor  Falvey.  
 
F21 .F21 .F21 .F21 . MINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON 29TH JUNE, 201029TH JUNE, 201029TH JUNE, 201029TH JUNE, 2010         

    
 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of 

the Cabinet Member for  Cultural Services and Sport held on 29 th 
June, 2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member 
held on 29 th June, 2010 , be signed as a true record. 
 

F22 .F22 .F22 .F22 . ROTHERHAM GREEN SPACROTHERHAM GREEN SPACROTHERHAM GREEN SPACROTHERHAM GREEN SPACE STRATEGY E STRATEGY E STRATEGY E STRATEGY ––––    FINAL VERSIONFINAL VERSIONFINAL VERSIONFINAL VERSION        
    

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 13  of 15 th June, 2010 ., Phil Gill, Green 
Spaces Manager, submitted the final version of the Strategy for  
approval and referral to Cabinet for  adoption by the Council. 
 
The 4  proposed strategic aims of the Strategy were:- 
 
− To increase the propor t ion of the people living within easy walking 

distance of Green Spaces meeting defined quality standards 
− To increase the number of people who regular ly visit  Green 

Spaces 
− To increase the propor t ion of the populat ion who were satisfied 

with Green Space provision in Rotherham 
− To increase the number of people par t icipat ing as volunteers 

within Green Spaces 
 
It  also embraced the pr inciples of sustainable development, fairness 
and community involvement which had led to 8  specific object ives:- 
 
− Provide sufficient accessible Green Space to meet current and 

future demand efficient ly and sustainably 
− Make Rotherham a safer , healthier  and more attract ive place to 

live and visit by ensur ing Green Spaces were secure, clean and 
well designed, managed and maintained 

− Target existing resources and secure new funding to improve 
pr ior ity Green Spaces and to manage and maintain them to high 
standards 

− Bring together  different providers of Green Spaces and other  
par tners to work towards agreed standards and pr ior it ies for 



26262626 FFFF        CULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES AND SPORTD SPORTD SPORTD SPORT    ----    20 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 10     
        
 

 

Green Space provision 
− Actively involve communit ies in the development and management 

of Green Spaces to ensure that local needs were respected and 
valued 

− Raised people’s awareness of Green Spaces by making sites and 
act ivit ies within them accessible and attract ive to all groups and 
individuals, thereby increasing use and satisfact ion and 
contr ibuting to community cohesion 

− Improve the environmental sustainability of Rotherham through 
biodiversity, landscape protection, reducing sur face water  runoff 
and other  measures 

 
− Exploit  opportunit ies to link Green Spaces to develop a green 

network across the Borough. 
 
There were no immediate financial implicat ions.  However, there 
were longer term costs relating to deliver ing and sustaining 
improvements in Green Space provision.  The Strategy was based on 
the pr inciple of achieving improvement by maximising inward 
investment and using available Council funding in an efficient and 
targeted way.  It  was proposed that the Council work in par tnership 
to access all available external funding and developer  contr ibut ions 
but was also expected that bids would be made to the Council’s 
Capital Programme to support the strategic development of Green 
Space sites. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the Green Space Strategy be referred to 
Cabinet for  adoption by full Council. 
 
(2 )  That, subject to adoption of the Strategy, officers be instructed 
to develop and pursue an act ion plan for  its implementation, init ially 
cover ing the per iod 2010 -2015 . 
 

F23 .F23 .F23 .F23 . ‘ACTIVE ROTHERHAM’ A‘ACTIVE ROTHERHAM’ A‘ACTIVE ROTHERHAM’ A‘ACTIVE ROTHERHAM’ A    STRATEGY FOR SPORT ASTRATEGY FOR SPORT ASTRATEGY FOR SPORT ASTRATEGY FOR SPORT AND PHYSICAL ND PHYSICAL ND PHYSICAL ND PHYSICAL 
ACTIVITY 2010  ACTIVITY 2010  ACTIVITY 2010  ACTIVITY 2010  ----    2020202020202020         
    

 Jackie Thornhill, Manager Sport and Physical Activity, presented the 
final draft  of ‘Active Rotherham’, a Strategy for  Sport and Physical 
Activity 2010 -2020  highlight ing its 6  main themes and key tasks 
whilst out lining how the new Strategy would be adopted and delivered 
by the Rotherham Partnership network. 
 
W ith the support of the South Yorkshire Sport (CSP), the Rotherham 
Partnership Network had worked to create 1  Strategy for  the whole 
of the Borough that focussed on the development of spor t and 
physical act ivity.  Although the Local Author ity had played an integral 
par t in the production and development of the Strategy, it  had been 



CULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES AND SPORTD SPORTD SPORTD SPORT    ----    20 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 10     27272727 FFFF
        
 

 

a par tnership approach by a number of agencies who had an 
interest in spor t and physical activity including NHS Rotherham which 
had also played a key role. 
 
The Rotherham Partnership Network’s belief in the need for  a long 
term cultural change had led to ‘Active Rotherham’ outlining a 10  
year  vision based on the need for  spor t and physical act ivity 
interventions that had the potential to influence wider  social agendas 
such as health and cr ime. 
 
The strategic themes of the vision, which would provide areas of 
focus for  the next 10  years, were as follows:- 
 
1 . Everybody Active – Raising Levels of Par ticipat ion 
2 . Places and Spaces to be Active 
3 . Pathways for  Activity 
4 . Marketing Sport and Physical Act ivity 
5 . Developing the Sport and Physical Activity Par tnership and 
W orkforce 
 
 
 
 
In addit ion the strategic framework had 2  cross cutt ing key themes 
that would run through each of the above 5  core themes:- 
 
Equity 
Sustainability 
 
The Strategy had been developed to ensure a planned and co-
ordinated approach to the development of spor t and act ive lifestyles 
across the Borough and set out how progress would be monitored in 
deliver ing Active Rotherham outlining the specific targets and 
per formance indicators which would be used to measure 
per formance. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That an annual progress repor t against the 
Strategy’s 10  year  vision be submitted to the Cabinet Member. 
 
(2 )  That the Strategy be approved as a working document for 
Culture and Leisure Services involvement with the Rotherham 
Partnership network and its par tner  agencies. 
 

F24 .F24 .F24 .F24 . EXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLIC        
    

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4 ) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 , the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  



28282828 FFFF        CULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES ANCULTURAL SERVICES AND SPORTD SPORTD SPORTD SPORT    ----    20 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 1020 / 07 / 10     
        
 

 

the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3  of 
Par t 1  of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972  (as 
amended March 2006 ) (financial/ business affairs). 
 

F25 .F25 .F25 .F25 . STAGE 3  COMPLAINTSTAGE 3  COMPLAINTSTAGE 3  COMPLAINTSTAGE 3  COMPLAINT        
    

 It  was noted that a meeting of a Complaints Panel had been held on 
30 th June, 2010 , compr ising Councillors Foden (in the Chair ), 
Buckley and Havenhand.  The Panel heard a complaint received from 
Mr.  W . relat ing to the inclusion of a skatepark within Rosehill Park. 
 
The Panel had not upheld the complaint. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Panel’s findings be noted. 
 

 


